



Futian Holdings Limited

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
Stock Code: 8196

2026
Interim Report

CHARACTERISTICS OF GEM OF THE STOCK EXCHANGE OF HONG KONG LIMITED (THE “STOCK EXCHANGE”)

GEM has been positioned as a market designed to accommodate small and mid-sized companies to which a higher investment risk may be attached than other companies listed on the Stock Exchange. Prospective investors should be aware of the potential risks of investing in such companies and should make the decision to invest only after due and careful consideration.

Given that the companies listed on GEM are generally small and mid-sized companies, there is a risk that securities traded on GEM may be more susceptible to high market volatility than securities traded on the Main Board and no assurance is given that there will be a liquid market in the securities traded on GEM.

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and the Stock Exchange take no responsibility for the contents of this report, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this report.

*This report, for which the directors (the “**Directors**”) of Futian Holdings Limited (the “**Company**”, together with its subsidiaries, the “**Group**”) collectively and individually accept full responsibility, includes particulars given in compliance with the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on GEM of the Stock Exchange (the “**GEM Listing Rules**”) for the purpose of giving information with regard to the Company. The Directors, having made all reasonable enquiries, confirm that, to the best of their knowledge and belief, the information contained in this report is accurate and complete in all material respects and not misleading or deceptive; there are no other matters the omission of which would make any statement herein or this report misleading.*

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

For the six months ended 30 June 2026

- Based on the unaudited condensed consolidated results of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2026 (the “**Period**”), the Group’s revenue for the Period amounted to approximately RMB50,512,000, representing an increase of approximately 1.7% as compared to approximately RMB49,659,000 for the corresponding period in 2025.
- During the Period, the Group’s total gross profit was approximately RMB4,722,000, representing a decrease of approximately 59.2% as compared to approximately RMB11,561,000 for the corresponding period in 2025.
- Loss attributable to owners of the Company was approximately RMB13,453,000 as compared to profit attributable to owners of the Company of approximately RMB1,996,000 for the corresponding period in 2025.
- The board (the “**Board**”) of directors (the “**Director(s)**”) of the Company does not recommend the payment of an interim dividend for the Period.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the six months ended 30 June 2026

UNAUDITED INTERIM RESULTS

The Board announces the unaudited consolidated interim results of the Company and its subsidiaries for the six months ended 30 June 2026 together with the comparative unaudited figures for the corresponding period in 2025 as follows:

		For the Six months ended 30 June	
	Notes	2026 RMB'000 Unaudited	2025 RMB'000 Unaudited (Restated)
REVENUE	4	50,512	49,659
Cost of Sales		(45,790)	(38,098)
Gross profit		4,722	11,561
Other income and gains	4	628	817
Selling and distribution expenses		(1,092)	(1,293)
Administrative expenses		(18,048)	(8,705)
Finance costs	6	(727)	(254)
PROFIT/(LOSS) BEFORE TAX		(14,517)	2,126
Income tax expense	8	(162)	(130)
PROFIT/(LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD		(14,679)	1,996
Other comprehensive income/(loss) for the Period, net of tax:			
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:			
Exchange difference on translation of foreign operations		(1,077)	3,622
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME/(LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD, NET OF TAX		(1,077)	3,622
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME/(LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD		(15,756)	5,618
Profit/(loss) for the period attributable to:			
– Owners of the Company		(13,453)	1,996
– Non-controlling interest		(1,226)	–
		(14,679)	1,996
Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the period attributable to:			
– Owners of the Company		(14,530)	5,618
– Non-controlling interest		(1,226)	–
		(15,756)	5,618
EARNING/(LOSS) PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS OF THE COMPANY			
Basic and diluted (RMB)	10	(0.246)	0.059

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As at 30 June 2026

	Notes	30 June 2026 RMB'000 Unaudited	31 December 2025 RMB'000 Audited
NON-CURRENT ASSETS			
Property, plant and equipment		30,861	31,574
Investment properties		33,700	33,700
Goodwill		3,518	3,518
Right-of-use assets		9,106	9,106
Other intangible asset		310	336
Prepayment, other receivables and other assets		3,000	3,000
Receivables under a service concession arrangement		17,814	17,814
		98,309	99,048
CURRENT ASSETS			
Receivables under a service concession arrangement		7,293	7,293
Trade and bills receivables	11	56,312	55,568
Contract assets		18,897	18,015
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables		27,113	16,148
Pledged deposits		2,400	2,400
Cash and bank balances		50,091	57,982
		162,106	157,406
CURRENT LIABILITIES			
Trade payables	12	85,324	77,710
Contract liabilities		5,006	4,609
Other payables and accruals		23,527	27,671
Interest-bearing bank and other borrowings		24,500	15,900
Lease liabilities		600	616
Tax payable		11,016	13,149
		149,973	139,655
NET CURRENT ASSETS		12,133	17,751
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES		110,442	116,799

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As at 30 June 2026

	Notes	30 June 2026 RMB'000 Unaudited	31 December 2025 RMB'000 Audited
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES			
Interest-bearing bank and other borrowings		9,091	8,990
Lease liabilities		8,912	8,761
Deferred tax liabilities		5,090	5,090
Total non-current liabilities		23,093	22,841
NET ASSETS			
CAPITAL AND RESERVES			
Equity attributable to owner of the Company			
Share capital		5,390	4,472
Reserves		75,099	82,910
Equity attributable to owners of the Company		80,489	87,382
Non-controlling interests		6,860	6,576
TOTAL EQUITY		87,349	93,958

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

For the six months ended 30 June 2026

	Share capital RMB'000	Share premium account RMB'000	Merge reserve RMB'000	Asset revaluation reserve RMB'000	Statutory surplus reserve RMB'000	Share-based payment reserve RMB'000	Exchange fluctuation reserve RMB'000	Accumulated losses RMB'000	Subtotal RMB'000	Non-controlling interest RMB'000	Total RMB'000
At 1 January 2025 (audited)	2,579	103,928	(13,830)	13,424	16,824	4,606	4,145	(58,140)	73,536	–	73,536
Profit for the Period	–	–	–	–	–	–	–	1,996	1,996	–	1,996
Other comprehensive income for the Period:											
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations	–	–	–	–	–	–	3,622	–	3,622	–	3,622
Total comprehensive income for the Period	–	–	–	–	–	–	3,622	1,996	5,618	–	5,618
Placing of new shares under general mandate	548	847	–	–	–	–	–	–	1,395	–	1,395
Share-based payment	–	–	–	–	–	651	–	–	651	–	651
At 30 June 2025 (unaudited)	3,127	104,775	(13,830)	13,424	16,824	5,257	7,767	(56,144)	81,200	–	81,200

	Share capital RMB'000	Share premium account RMB'000	Merge reserve RMB'000	Asset revaluation reserve RMB'000	Statutory surplus reserve RMB'000	Share-based payment reserve RMB'000	Exchange fluctuation reserve RMB'000	Accumulated losses RMB'000	Subtotal RMB'000	Non-controlling interest RMB'000	Total RMB'000
At 1 January 2026 (audited)	4,472	112,329	(13,830)	15,273	16,824	5,107	4,764	(57,557)	87,382	6,576	93,958
Profit for the Period	–	–	–	–	–	–	–	(13,453)	(13,453)	(1,226)	(14,679)
Other comprehensive income for the Period:											
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations	–	–	–	–	–	–	(1,077)	–	(1,077)	–	(1,077)
Total comprehensive income for the Period	–	–	–	–	–	–	(1,077)	(13,453)	(14,530)	(1,226)	(15,756)
Placing of new shares under general mandate	918	6,505	–	–	–	–	–	–	7,423	–	7,423
Capital contribution from non-controlling shareholders of subsidiaries	–	–	–	–	–	–	–	–	–	1,510	1,510
Share-based payment	–	–	–	–	–	214	–	–	214	–	214
At 30 June 2026 (unaudited)	5,390	118,834	(13,830)	15,273	16,824	5,321	3,687	(71,010)	80,489	6,860	87,349

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW

For the six months ended 30 June 2026

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2026 RMB'000 Unaudited	2025 RMB'000 Unaudited
Net cash used in operating activities	(15,074)	(13,392)
Net cash used in investing activities	(340)	(2,028)
Net cash generated from financing activities	8,600	1,512
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents	(6,814)	(13,908)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the Period	57,982	69,698
Effect of foreign exchanges, net	(1,077)	3,622
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the Period	50,091	59,412
Analysis of the balances of cash and cash equivalents:		
Cash and bank balances as stated in the condensed consolidated statement of financial position	50,091	59,412
Cash and cash equivalents as stated in the condensed consolidated statement of cash flows	50,091	59,412

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

For the six months ended 30 June 2026

1. GENERAL

The Company was incorporated in the Cayman Islands under the Companies Law as an exempted company with limited liability on 25 March 2015. The registered office address of the Company is Cricket Square, Hutchins Drive, P.O. Box 2681, Grand Cayman, KY1-1111, Cayman Islands. The principal place of business of the Company is located at Unit 01-06, Level 27, Wing On Centre, 111 Connaught Road Central, Hong Kong.

The Company is an investment holding company. During the Period, the Group is principally engaged in (i) environmental protection business, such as wastewater treatment and soil remediation, through the design, construction, operation and maintenance service of related facilities, (ii) the trading of related equipment, (iii) provision of online advertising and related services, and (iv) property leasing and sub-leasing.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

The Group's interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (the "**HKICPA**") and with the applicable disclosure requirements of the GEM Listing Rules.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements do not include all the information and disclosures required in the annual financial statements, and should be read in conjunction with the Group's annual financial statements as at 31 December 2025.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements are unaudited, but have been reviewed by the audit committee (the "**Audit Committee**") of the Company.

3. OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION

For management purposes, the Group is organised into business units based on their products and services and has six reportable operating segments as follows:

- (1) the engineering, procurement and construction projects ("**EPC Projects**") segment comprises projects in which an enterprise is commissioned by a customer to act as a general contractor to take care of the overall design, procurement and construction of water or wastewater treatment facilities pursuant to the contract and is responsible for the quality, safety, time control and pricing of the project;
- (2) the equipment projects ("**Equipment Projects**") segment comprises projects in which an enterprise is engaged by a customer for procurement of necessary materials, equipment and machinery, installation, testing and commissioning of the equipment and machinery for the treatment facilities as well as provision of technical consulting services to upgrade or optimise the design of the water or wastewater treatment facilities pursuant to the contract;
- (3) the service concession arrangement ("**Service Concession Arrangement**") segment comprises projects which provides the construction of sludge treatment and operation of the sludge station(s) upon completion of construction for a long period, i.e. 10 years. The fee received under this arrangement for the provision of operation services includes a guaranteed tariff based on a guaranteed minimum treatment volume together with an additional tariff in excess of the minimum volume. Restoration of the infrastructure to a specified condition before it is handed over to the grantor at the end of the service arrangement is necessary. According to the term of such arrangement, the Group is responsible for all of the costs in construction, operation and maintenance as well as restoration of the infrastructure;
- (4) the advertising ("**Advertising**") segment, which comprises the provision of processing services for advertising materials and the placement of advertisements on various media platforms, including elevator media, for customers;

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

For the six months ended 30 June 2026

3. OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)

- (5) the property leasing (“**Property leasing**”) segment, which comprises rental income generated from (i) the leasing of the Group’s own investment property and (ii) the sub-leasing of commercial properties leased from third-party landlords to independent tenants; and
- (6) the “Others” segment comprises, principally, the Group’s (i) operation and maintenance services in which an enterprise of the Group is retained to operate and maintain water or wastewater treatment facilities for a certain period for certain operation and maintenance fees on a monthly or quarterly basis, and (ii) construction projects which projects other than EPC projects.

Management monitors the results of the Group’s operating segments separately for the purpose of making decisions about resources allocation and performance assessment. Segment performance is evaluated based on reportable segment profit/(loss), which is a measure of adjusted profit/(loss) before tax. The adjusted profit/(loss) before tax is measured consistently with the Group’s profit/(loss) before tax except that interest income, finance costs, fair value gains from the Group’s investment properties as well as head office and corporate expenses are excluded from such measurement.

Segment assets exclude tax recoverables, cash and cash equivalents, property, plant and equipment, investment properties, prepaid land lease payments and other unallocated head office and corporate assets as these assets are managed on a group basis.

Segment liabilities exclude tax payables, deferred tax liabilities, interest-bearing bank borrowing and other unallocated head office and corporate liabilities as these liabilities are managed on a group basis.

The unaudited segment results for the six months ended 30 June 2026 are as follows:

	EPC Projects RMB'000	Services Concession Arrangement RMB'000	Equipment Projects RMB'000	Advertising RMB'000	Property Leasing RMB'000	Others RMB'000	Total RMB'000
Segment revenue:							
Sales to external customers	5,703	7,039	–	17,973	14,885	4,912	50,512
Segment results	1,033	(2,517)	–	343	5,748	115	4,722
<i>Reconciliation:</i>							
Interest income							286
Unallocated gains							342
Corporate and other unallocated expenses							(19,867)
Loss before tax							(14,517)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

For the six months ended 30 June 2026

3. OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)

The unaudited segment results for the six months ended 30 June 2025 (restated) are as follows:

	EPC Projects RMB'000	Services Concession Arrangement RMB'000	Equipment Projects RMB'000	Advertising RMB'000	Property Leasing RMB'000	Others RMB'000	Total RMB'000
Segment revenue:							
Sales to external customers	28,242	10,157	28	7,168	2,436	1,628	49,659
Segment results	8,421	369	11	141	2,436	183	11,561
<i>Reconciliation:</i>							
Interest income							817
Unallocated gains							2,436
Corporate and other unallocated expenses							(10,252)
Profit before tax							2,126

The unaudited segment assets and liabilities as at 30 June 2026 are as follows:

	EPC Projects RMB'000	Services Concession Arrangement RMB'000	Equipment Projects RMB'000	Advertising RMB'000	Property Leasing RMB'000	Others RMB'000	Total RMB'000
Segment assets	34,893	22,358	8,448	10,322	81,246	16,939	174,206
Segment liabilities	45,669	10,558	1,184	131	12,566	22,958	93,066

The audited segment assets and liabilities as at 31 December 2025 are as follows:

	EPC Projects RMB'000	Services Concession Arrangement RMB'000	Equipment Projects RMB'000	Advertising RMB'000	Property Leasing RMB'000	Others RMB'000	Total RMB'000
Segment assets	25,422	37,522	12,037	4,198	83,002	11,637	173,818
Segment liabilities	30,977	15,674	—	100	11,475	33,471	91,697

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

For the six months ended 30 June 2026

4. REVENUE, OTHER INCOME AND GAINS

Revenue represents the net invoiced value of goods sold, after allowances for returns and trade discounts; an appropriate proportion of contract revenue of construction contracts; the value of services rendered; and rental income received and receivable from investment properties during the relevant periods.

An analysis of revenue, other income and gains is as follows:

	For the six months ended 30 June	
	2026 RMB'000 Unaudited	2025 RMB'000 Unaudited (Restated)
Revenue		
EPC Projects	5,703	28,242
Equipment Projects	–	28
Service Concession Arrangement	7,039	10,157
Advertising	17,973	7,168
Others	4,912	1,628
Revenue from contracts with customers	35,627	47,223
Rental income		
– From investment properties	3,061	2,436
– From sub-leasing	11,824	–
	14,885	2,436
Total revenue	50,512	49,659
Other income		
Bank interest income	286	817
Others	342	–
	628	817

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

For the six months ended 30 June 2026

5. PROFIT/(LOSS) BEFORE TAX

The Group's profit/(loss) before tax is arrived at after charging/(crediting):

	For the six months ended 30 June	
	2026	2025
	RMB'000	RMB'000
	Unaudited	Unaudited
Cost of inventories sold	765	—
Cost of construction contracting	5,343	7,987
Cost of services provided	39,682	30,111
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	747	177
Auditors' remuneration	500	464
Employee benefit expense (including Directors' and chief executive's remuneration):		
Wages and salaries	8,034	4,409
Pension scheme contributions	587	426
Equity-settled share-based payments	214	651
	8,835	5,486
Foreign exchange differences, net	1,516	181
Bank interest income	(286)	(817)

6. FINANCE COSTS

An analysis of finance costs is as follows:

	For the six months ended 30 June	
	2026	2025
	RMB'000	RMB'000
	Unaudited	Unaudited
Interest on borrowings	727	261

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

For the six months ended 30 June 2026

7. SHARE OPTION SCHEME

The Company operates a share option scheme (the “**Scheme**”) for the purpose of providing incentives and/or rewards to eligible persons thereunder for their contributions to the Group. Eligible persons of the Scheme include current employees, executives or officers of the Group or Directors (including non-executive and independent non-executive Directors).

Subject to the conditions of the Scheme, the Scheme shall be valid and effective for a period of 10 years from 17 June 2022 (the “**Adoption Date**”), after which period no further share options may be offered or granted but the provisions of the Scheme shall remain in force to the extent necessary to give effect to the exercise of any share options which have been granted and remain outstanding.

The maximum number of shares of the Company (the “**Shares**”) which may be issued pursuant to the Scheme is 18,000,000 Shares, representing 6% of the total number of Shares in issue as at the Adoption Date. Upon adoption of the Scheme or any other share option scheme by the Company, the maximum number of Shares which may be issued upon exercise of share options to be granted under the Scheme, the new and other existing share option schemes of the Company shall not exceed 10% of the total number of issued Shares. The maximum number of Shares which may be issued upon exercise of all outstanding share options granted and yet to be exercised under the Scheme and any other share option schemes of the Company shall not exceed 30% of the total number of Shares in issue from time to time.

The eligibility of any of the eligible persons shall be determined by the Directors from time to time on the basis of the Directors’ opinion as to such eligible persons’ contribution to the development and growth of the Group. The Board will assess the eligibility of the eligible persons based on various factors such as performance conditions, targets to be achieved and potential and/or actual contribution to the business affairs of and benefits to the Group. The inclusion of the Directors and employees as eligible persons is in line with the objectives of the Scheme, which include attracting and retaining quality personnel and motivating them to contribute to the continued growth of the Group.

An offer shall be made to an eligible person in writing (and unless so made shall be invalid) in such form as the Directors may from time to time determine, either generally or on a case-by-case basis, specifying the name, address and position of the eligible person, the number of Shares to be issued upon the exercise of the share options in respect of which the offer is made and the exercise price for such Shares, the exercisable period of share options, the last date by which the offer must be accepted, the procedure for acceptance, the vesting conditions, the vesting period, the applicable vesting date and other terms and conditions of the offer as may be imposed by the Directors, and further requiring the eligible person to undertake to hold the share option on the terms on which it is to be granted and to be bound by the provisions of the Scheme and shall remain open for acceptance by the eligible person for a period of up to 10 days from the grant date.

An offer shall have been accepted by an eligible person in respect of the Shares which are offered to such eligible person when the duplicate letter comprising acceptance of the offer duly signed by the eligible person together with a remittance in favour of the Company of HK\$1.00 by way of consideration for the grant thereof is received by the Company within such time as may be specified in the offer (which shall not be later than 10 days from the grant date). Such remittance shall in no circumstances be refundable.

Upon an offer being accepted by an eligible person, the share options to which the offer relates will be deemed to have been granted by the Company to such eligible person on the grant date. To the extent that the offer is not accepted within the time specified in the offer, it will be deemed to have been irrevocably declined.

The exercise price of the share options granted under the Scheme shall be the higher of (i) the closing price of the Shares as stated in the Stock Exchange’s daily quotations sheet on grant date, which must be a business day; and (ii) the average closing price of the Shares as stated in the Stock Exchange’s daily quotations sheets for the five business days immediately preceding the grant date.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

For the six months ended 30 June 2026

7. SHARE OPTION SCHEME (continued)

Subject to fulfilment of the vesting conditions to be imposed by the Board at its sole and absolute discretion, the share options granted to a grantee will be vested in the grantee at the following ratios on the date of issuance of the audited financial report of the Group for the relevant financial year:

- (a) the first financial year immediately following the year of the grant date, 40% of the total number of share options granted to the grantee;
- (b) the second financial year immediately following the year of the grant date, 30% of the total number of share options granted to the grantee; and
- (c) the third financial year immediately following the year of the Grant Date, 30% of the total number of share options granted to the grantee.

If the vesting conditions are not fulfilled for a relevant financial year, the corresponding portion of share options granted will lapse.

Share options do not confer rights on the holders to dividends or to vote at Shareholders' meetings.

The following share options were outstanding under the Scheme during the Period:

	Weighted average exercise price <i>HK\$ per share</i>	Number of options
At 1 January 2026	11.90	1,200,000
Granted during the Period	—	—
At 30 June 2026	11.90	1,200,000

The exercise price and exercise period of the share options outstanding as at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

Number of options	Exercise price* <i>HK\$ per share</i>	Exercise period
480,000	11.90	Date of issuance of the audited financial report for the year ended 31 December 2023 to 28 June 2032
360,000	11.90	Date of issuance of the audited financial report for the year ended 31 December 2024 to 28 June 2032
360,000	11.90	Date of issuance of the audited financial report for the year ended 31 December 2025 to 28 June 2032
1,200,000		

* The exercise price of the share options is subject to adjustment in the case of rights or bonus issues, or other similar changes in the Company's share capital.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

For the six months ended 30 June 2026

7. SHARE OPTION SCHEME (continued)

The fair value of the share options granted on 29 June 2022 was approximately of HK\$9,154,000, of which the Group recognised a share option expense of approximately HK\$247,000 (equivalent to RMB214,000) during the six months ended 30 June 2026.

The fair value of equity-settled share options granted during the Period was estimated as at the date of grant, taking into account the terms and conditions upon which the options were granted. The following table lists the inputs to the model used:

	30 June 2026
Dividend yield (%)	0
Expected volatility (%)	44.186
Risk-free interest rate (%)	3.36
Weighted average share price (HK\$ per share)	11.90

No other feature of the options granted was incorporated into the measurement of fair value.

At the end of the Period, the Company had 1,200,000 share options outstanding under the Scheme. The exercise in full of the outstanding share options would, under the present capital structure of the Company, result in the issue of 1,200,000 additional ordinary Shares of the Company and additional share capital of HK\$14,280,000 (before issue expense).

At the date of approval of these consolidated financial statements, the Company had 1,200,000 share options outstanding under the Scheme, which represented approximately 4% of the Company's Shares in issue as at that date.

8. INCOME TAX

The statutory rate of Hong Kong profits tax was 16.5% (2025: 16.5%) on the estimated assessable profits arising in Hong Kong. No provision for Hong Kong profits tax was made as the Group has no assessable profits arising in Hong Kong for the six months ended 30 June 2026 (2025: Nil).

Pursuant to the rules and regulations of the Cayman Islands, the Company is not subject to any income tax in the Cayman Islands.

Pursuant to the income tax laws of the People's Republic of China (the "PRC" or "China") and the relevant regulations, the subsidiary which operates in the PRC is subject to corporate income tax at a rate of 25% on the taxable income. Preferential tax treatment is available to the Group's principal operating subsidiary, Guangzhou Great Water Environmental Protection Co., Ltd., since it was recognised as a High and New Technology Enterprise in the PRC and a lower PRC corporate income tax rate of 15% had been applied during the period ended 30 June 2026 and the corresponding period in 2025.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

For the six months ended 30 June 2026

8. INCOME TAX (continued)

Pursuant to the income tax laws of Vietnam and the relevant regulations, the subsidiary which operates in Vietnam is subject to corporate income tax at a rate of 20% on the taxable income.

	For the six months ended 30 June	
	2026 RMB'000 Unaudited	2025 RMB'000 Unaudited
Current – Elsewhere other than Hong Kong	162	132
Deferred	–	(2)
Total tax charge for the Period	162	130

9. DIVIDENDS

The Directors do not recommend payment of an interim dividend for the six months ended 30 June 2026 (2025: Nil).

10. EARNING/(LOSS) PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO ORDINARY EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE COMPANY

The calculation of the basic earning/(loss) per share for the six months ended 30 June 2026 is based on the loss attributable to ordinary equity holders of approximately RMB13,453,000 (2025: profit attributable to ordinary equity holders of approximately RMB1,996,000).

As there were no potentially dilutive shares for the six months ended 30 June 2026 and 2025, the diluted earning/(loss) per share was the same as basic earning/(loss) per share.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

For the six months ended 30 June 2026

10. EARNING/(LOSS) PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO ORDINARY EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE COMPANY (continued)

The calculation of basic and diluted earning/(loss) per Share is based on:

	For the six months ended 30 June	
	2026 RMB'000 Unaudited	2025 RMB'000 Unaudited
Profit/(Loss)		
Profit/(Loss) attributable to ordinary equity holders of the Company, used in the basic/diluted earning/(loss) per Share calculation:	(13,453)	1,996
	Number of shares	
	2026	2025
No. of shares		
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue (<i>thousand</i>)	54,752	33,737

11. TRADE AND BILLS RECEIVABLES

	As at 30 June 2026 RMB'000 Unaudited	As at 31 December 2025 RMB'000 Audited
Trade receivables	96,762	96,018
Provision for loss allowance	(40,450)	(40,450)
	56,312	55,568

Trade receivables represented the outstanding contracted value for the sale of goods, construction contracts and rendering of services receivable from the customers at each of the reporting dates. The Group's trading terms with its customers are mainly on credit. Tax invoices are issued to the customers based on agreed schedules and the Group's trade receivables are subject to various credit terms. The credit period granted to the customers is 30 days from the date of issuing tax invoice, extending up to the date of final acceptance of the whole project for certain customers. For retention monies receivable in respect of construction work carried out by the Group, the due dates are usually one year after the completion of the construction work. Each customer has a maximum credit limit. The Group seeks to maintain strict control over its outstanding receivables to minimise credit risks. Overdue balances are reviewed regularly by senior management. Concentrations of credit risk are managed by customer/counterparty, by geographical region and by industry sector. The Group does not hold any collateral or other credit enhancements over these balances. Trade receivables are non-interest-bearing.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

For the six months ended 30 June 2026

11. TRADE AND BILLS RECEIVABLES (continued)

An aged analysis of the trade receivables as at the end of the Period, based on the invoice date and net of loss allowance, is as follows:

	As at 30 June 2026 RMB'000 Unaudited	As at 31 December 2025 RMB'000 Audited
0–30 days	34,280	24,705
31–90 days	3,005	12,180
91–365 days	8,063	16,467
1–2 years	9,245	252
2–3 years	1,719	1,467
	56,312	55,568

12. TRADE PAYABLES

An aged analysis of the trade payables as at the end of the Period, based on the date of receipt of goods, is as follows:

	As at 30 June 2026 RMB'000 Unaudited	As at 31 December 2025 RMB'000 Audited
0–30 days	14,908	6,215
31–90 days	2,059	3,138
91–365 days	8,702	10,491
Over 1 year	59,655	57,866
	85,324	77,710

The trade payables are unsecured, non-interest-bearing and are normally settled in 30 to 90 days.

13. COMMITMENTS

As at 30 June 2026, the Group contracted commitments of approximately RMB3,706,000 (31 December 2025: RMB3,788,000) on EPC Projects and Construction Projects. It mainly represents the procurement of plant and machinery and construction materials.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

For the six months ended 30 June 2026

14. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

- (a) The Group's balances with the Directors are included in other payables. All the balances are unsecured, interest-free and repayable on demand. Details are as follows:

	As at 30 June 2026 RMB'000 Unaudited	As at 31 December 2025 RMB'000 Audited
Mr. Xie Yang	18	—
Mr. He Xuanxi	24	39
	42	39

- (b) Compensation of key management personnel of the Group:

	For the six months ended 30 June 2026 RMB'000 Unaudited	2025 RMB'000 Unaudited
Short term employee benefits	472	900

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

BUSINESS REVIEW

The Group is a wastewater and drinking water treatment engineering services provider in the PRC. The Group is principally engaged in the provision of engineering services for wastewater and drinking water treatment facilities. The Group acts either as the contractor, which is responsible for the whole project from launch to final operational management (the “**EPC Projects**”), or as the equipment contractor, which is responsible for providing technical advice and equipment procurement services for the project (the “**Equipment Projects**”). Since mid-2020, the Group started operating a sludge treatment service concession arrangement (the “**Service Concession Arrangement**”) in a wastewater treatment plant located in Guangzhou, the PRC. The Group is also engaged in other environmental protection projects, the provision of operating and maintenance services (the “**O&M Projects**”) for customers in connection with the management of wastewater treatment and drinking water treatment facilities, as well as consultation services in relation to the improvement of wastewater and drinking water treatment facilities of various constructions.

During the Period, the revenue of the Group increased by approximately RMB853,000, or 1.7% to approximately RMB50,512,000 as compared to the corresponding period in 2025. During the Period, the Group recognised (i) revenue from engineering, procurement and construction projects (“**EPC Projects**”) of approximately RMB5,703,000, (ii) revenue from the development, construction and operating agreement of a sewage treatment project (“**Service Concession Arrangement**”) of approximately RMB7,039,000, (iii) revenue from advertising services (“**Advertising**”) of approximately RMB17,973,000, (iv) revenue from rental income from investment properties and sub-leasing (“**Property Leasing**”) of approximately RMB3,061,000 and RMB11,824,000, respectively, and (v) revenue from others of approximately RMB4,912,000. In comparison, the Group recognised approximately RMB28,242,000 in revenue from the EPC Projects, approximately RMB28,000 in revenue from the Equipment Project, approximately RMB10,157,000 in revenue from the Service Concession Arrangement and approximately RMB8,796,000 in revenue from others in the corresponding period in 2025.

Loss attributable to owners of the Company for the Period amounted to approximately RMB14,679,000 which compared to profit attributable to owners of the Company of approximately RMB1,996,000 in the corresponding period in 2025. The loss attributable to owners of the Company is mainly attributable to (i) the Group’s existing construction projects in Vietnam were completed this period hence the respective revenue decreased during the period, (ii) increase in certain costs and expenses including salaries expenses because of the increase of the overall numbers of employees arising from new business of property leasing and sub-leasing commenced in the second half year of 2025.

OUTLOOK

The Group’s primary engineering clients are currently in the textile industry, but the clients’ intentions regarding new projects remain vague due to the downturn in the textile industry that began last year. We have not been able to enter into any new large-scale contracts in the textile client market. The Vietnam project, which also belongs to textile clients, was completed in the first half of 2026, and the Company currently has no major project contracts under construction.

Among the clients in the textile industry, there are still many who have proactively taken steps to adapt to trade friction. Under these circumstances, these clients have demonstrated even stronger business demand, and benefiting from our many years of deep engagement in Vietnam, we have established a good reputation in the market, which also helped facilitate the progress of our projects. The clients from the Vietnam project mentioned above currently have new project demands, we are in discussions and look forward to entering into contracts within this year. Additionally, another new client in Vietnam has already contacted us, and that project is also expected to execute contracts within this year.

Additional new domestic investment demand is primarily concentrated in industries such as intelligent manufacturing, new materials, and chips-related sectors. Compared to traditional sectors like textiles, food processing, and fundamental chemicals, the environmental treatment subcategories associated with these industries do not represent our traditional strengths, we are dedicated to transforming in order to adapt promptly.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

FINANCIAL REVIEW

Operating revenue

For the Period, the Group's operating revenue amounted to approximately RMB50,512,000, representing an increase of approximately 1.7% or RMB49,659,000 as compared to the corresponding period in 2025.

EPC Projects

For the EPC Projects, the Group assumes the role of main contractor in charge of overall project management of constructing a treatment plant from launch to operation for a predetermined contract amount. As an engineering, procurement and construction contractor, the Group provides engineering design of the treatment facilities, procure necessary raw materials and appoint sub-contractors to construct the facilities.

For the six months ended 30 June 2026, the revenue generated from EPC Projects relating to wastewater and sludge treatment projects under construction and related business was approximately RMB5,703,000 (2025: approximately RMB28,242,000), representing a decrease of approximately 79.8% from the corresponding period in 2025. The decrease in revenue from EPC Projects for the period was primarily attributable to a large-scale project in Vietnam was completed this period.

Equipment Projects

For Equipment Projects, the Group mainly provides procurement services to a pre-defined section of a project. In determining the equipment and machinery best suited for the project operator's requirements, the Group's technical team often needs to work closely with the customer in identifying, evaluating and selecting different equipment before the procurement team comes into play.

For the Period, no revenue was generated from the Equipment Projects (2025: RMB28,000). The revenue in the first half of 2025 was derived from one Equipment Project in Guangzhou City for wastewater treatment equipment.

Service Concession Arrangement

For the Service Concession Arrangement, the Group acquired a sludge treatment project in a wastewater treatment plant located in Dashadi from Guangzhou Sewage in the third quarter of 2018. The Group, as a contractor, is responsible for the development, construction and operation of the sludge treatment project for a term of 10 years. The construction of the project was completed and the plant passed the official examination in mid-2020 and since then, the Group has commenced its operation.

For the Period, the revenue generated from the Service Concession Arrangement segment amounted to approximately RMB7,039,000 (2025: approximately RMB10,157,000), representing a decrease of approximately 30.7% or RMB3,118,000 as compared to the corresponding period in 2025. The decrease in revenue was primarily attributable to the recognition of revenue of approximately RMB7,039,000 in service income for the Service Concession Arrangement in the first half of 2026, while the corresponding revenue in the first half of 2024 was the revenue of approximately RMB10,157,000 for the recognition of service income for the Service Concession Arrangement in the corresponding period in 2025.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Advertising services

The Group has engaged in the provision of advertising services which comprises the provision of processing services for advertising materials and the placement of advertisements on various media platforms for customers since 2024. The Group produces advertisements for clients, provides feedback and makes revisions to their draft advertisements, or makes suggestions on their advertising placement plans (one or more of the above tasks), and publishes the advertisements on their behalf on the final advertising platform.

For the period, the revenue generated from Advertising was approximately RMB17,973,000 (2025: approximately RMB7,168,000). The increase in revenue was mainly attributable to an increase in numbers of advertising clients to three clients (2025: one client).

Property Leasing

The Group has engaged in the property leasing services, which comprises rental income generated from the leasing of the Group's own investment property ("**IP Leasing**") located in Guangzhou and the sub-leasing of commercial properties ("**Sub-leasing**") located in Shenzhen leased from third-party landlords to independent tenants. Such properties are sub-leased to different tenants to meet their daily office or business needs, while also providing necessary property management services, including security, repairs, and organizing holiday promotional events, etc.

For the period, the revenue generated from Property Leasing from IP Leasing was approximately RMB3,061,000 (2025: approximately RMB2,436,000) and from Sub-leasing was approximately RMB11,824,000 (2025: RMB Nil).

Others

The revenue under the Others segment comprises, principally, the Group's (i) construction projects (the "**Construction Projects**") which projects other than EPC projects; and (ii) technical advisory projects and O&M projects.

For the period, the revenue generated from the Construction amounted to approximately RMB3,356,000 (2025: Nil). The revenue generated from rendering of maintenance services amounted to approximately RMB1,556,000 (2025: RMB1,731,000). As at 30 June 2026, the Group had two (2025: three) wastewater treatment O&M Projects and three (2025: three) drinking water treatment O&M Projects on hand.

Other income and gains

For the Period, other income and gains amounted to approximately RMB628,000 (2025: approximately RMB2,817,000), representing a decrease of approximately 23.1% or approximately RMB817,000 as compared to the corresponding period in 2025. The decrease was primarily attributable to a decrease in bank interest income recognised during the period.

Cost of sales

For the Period, the cost of sales of the Group amounted to approximately RMB45,790,000 (2025: approximately RMB38,098,000), representing an increase of approximately 20.2% or approximately RMB7,692,000 as compared to the corresponding period in 2025.

The increase in cost of sales was primarily in line with an increase in overall revenue. The cost of inventories sold increased to approximately RMB765,000 for the Period from Nil for the corresponding period in 2025. The cost of contracting decreased to approximately RMB5,343,000 for the Period from approximately RMB7,987,000 for the corresponding period in 2025. The cost of services provided increased to approximately RMB39,682,000 for the Period from approximately RMB30,111,000 for the corresponding period in 2025.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Gross profit

For the Period, the Group recorded gross profit of approximately RMB4,722,000 (2025: approximately RMB11,561,000), representing a decrease of approximately 59.2% or approximately RMB6,839,000 as compared to the corresponding period in 2025. The decrease in gross profit of the Group was mainly because the new large-sized EPC project in Vietnam was completed during the period and contributed to the decrease in the overall revenue and gross profit for the Period.

Selling and distribution expenses

For the Period, the selling and distribution expenses of the Group amounted to approximately RMB1,092,000 (2025: approximately RMB1,293,000), representing a decrease of approximately 15.5% or approximately RMB201,000 compared to the corresponding period in 2025. The decrease in the selling and distribution expenses was mainly attributed to the decrease in business travelling expenses and entertainment during the period.

Administrative expenses

For the Period, the administrative expenses of the Group amounted to approximately RMB18,048,000 (2025: approximately RMB8,705,000), representing an increase of approximately 107.3% or approximately RMB9,343,000 compared to the corresponding period in 2025. The increase in the administrative expenses was mainly attributed to (i) increase in salaries expenses by approximately RMB5,256,000 which was in line with the increase of numbers of employees (June 2026: 84; June 2025: 48) during the period, (ii) increase in legal and professional fees by approximately RMB1,091,000, and (iii) increase in securities services fees and cleaning fees in the sub-leasing segments by approximately RMB978,000 during the period.

Profit/(loss) for the Period

For the Period, the loss for the Period amounted to approximately RMB14,679,000 as compared to the profit of approximately RMB1,996,000 for the corresponding period in 2025. The loss for the Period is mainly attributable to (i) the Group's existing construction projects in Vietnam were completed this period hence the respective revenue decreased during the period, (ii) increase in certain costs and expenses including salaries expenses because of the increase of the overall numbers of employees arising from new business of property leasing and sub-leasing commenced in the second half year of 2025.

DIVIDEND

The Directors do not recommend the payment of an interim dividend for the six months ended 30 June 2026 (2025: nil).

CAPITAL STRUCTURE, LIQUIDITY AND FINANCIAL RESOURCES

The Shares were listed (the “**Listing**”) on the GEM of the Stock Exchange on 9 December 2015. Since then, there has been no change in the capital structure of the Group. The capital of the Group comprises ordinary Shares only.

As at 30 June 2026, the total equity attributable to the Company's shareholders (the “**Shareholders**”) was approximately RMB80,489,000 (31 December 2025: approximately RMB87,382,000). The Group's cash and bank balances amounted to approximately RMB50,091,000 (31 December 2025: approximately RMB57,982,000). The Group's net current assets was approximately RMB12,133,000 (31 December 2025: net current assets of approximately RMB17,751,000). Based on the Group's existing cash and cash equivalents on hand and bank facilities available to the Group, the Group has adequate financial resources to fund the working capital required for its operation in the coming year. There was no hedging through any financial instruments.

During the Period, the Group's cash and cash equivalents were mainly denominated in RMB, Hong Kong dollars and United States dollars and were placed in reputable financial institutions as deposits with maturity dates falling within one year. This is in line with the Group's treasury policy to maintain liquidity of its funds whilst contributing to the stable income to the Group.

As at 30 June 2026, the Group had general bank facilities amounted to (i) approximately RMB41,809,000, of which RMB20,000,000 had been drawn down from the bank facilities. Such bank facilities was secured by the mortgages over the Group's investment properties and buildings; and (ii) RMB9,000,000, of which RMB4,500,000 had been drawn down from the bank facilities. Such bank facilities was secured by a personal guarantee. For details of the pledged assets, please refer to the paragraph headed “Charges on the Group's Assets” below.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

The Group has completed a placing of new shares under general mandate during the Period.

Reference is made to the Company's announcements dated 19 May 2026 and 1 June 2026 in relation to placing of new shares under general mandate. The Company entered into the Placing Agreement dated 19 May 2026 with the Placing Agent pursuant to which the Company appointed the Placing Agent as its agent to procure not less than six Placees to subscribe up to 10,598,976 Placing Shares at a price of HK\$0.850 per Placing Share on a best effort basis on the terms and subject to the conditions of the Placing Agreement. As a result, an aggregate of 10,598,976 Placing Shares have been successfully placed and the Completion took place on 1 June 2026.

The net proceeds from the Placing (after deducting the placing commission payable to the Placing Agent and other expenses incurred in the Placing) is approximately HK\$8.91 million, which was equivalent to approximately RMB7.69 million. The Group intended to use an amount of approximately RMB4.0 million for repayment of the bank borrowings in July 2026, approximately RMB1.5 million for the existing and new projects in the Greater Bay Area of the PRC in the third quarter of 2026, approximately RMB1.5 million for the development of the advertising business which primarily for the settlement of agency or vendor costs and staff salaries; and approximately RMB0.69 million for other general working capital of the Group. Up to the date of this report, the net proceeds had been fully utilised.

GEARING RATIO

As at 30 June 2026, the Group's gearing ratio (being the net debt of the Group divided by its total capital plus net debt) was 83% (31 December 2025: 48%). Net debt of the Group includes interest-bearing bank borrowing, trade payables and other payables and accruals, less cash and bank balances. Capital represents equity attributable to owners of the Company.

SIGNIFICANT INVESTMENTS HELD BY THE GROUP

There were no significant investments held by the Group as at 30 June 2026.

MATERIAL ACQUISITIONS AND DISPOSALS OF SUBSIDIARIES AND JOINT VENTURES

Save as those disclosed in this report, the Group did not have any material acquisitions or disposals of subsidiaries and joint ventures during the Period.

COMMITMENTS

The contractual operating commitments of the Group were primarily related to the purchases of items of equipment for projects. As at 30 June 2026, the Group's contractual operating commitments amounted to approximately RMB3,706,000 (31 December 2025: approximately RMB3,788,000).

FUTURE PLANS FOR MATERIAL INVESTMENTS AND CAPITAL ASSETS

Save as those disclosed in this report, the Group does not have any plans for material investments or additions of capital assets as at the date of this report.

CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

As at 30 June 2026, the Group did not have material contingent liabilities.

CHARGES ON THE GROUP'S ASSETS

At 30 June 2026, the Group's investment properties situated in Mainland China, with carrying value of RMB33,700,000, were pledged to secure general banking facilities granted to the Group.

At 30 June 2026, the Group's buildings with a net carrying value of approximately RMB1,490,000, were pledged to secure general banking facilities granted to the Group.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

FOREIGN EXCHANGE EXPOSURE

The Group's main operations are in the PRC with most of its transactions settled in RMB. The Directors are of the opinion that the Group's exposure to foreign exchange risk is insignificant. During the Period, the Group did not hedge its exposure to foreign exchange risk.

ADVANCES TO AN ENTITY

As at 30 June 2026, the Group did not provide any advances to any entity outside the Group.

PLEDGING OF SHARES BY THE CONTROLLING SHAREHOLDERS

As at 30 June 2026, there was no pledging of Shares by the controlling Shareholders.

LOAN AGREEMENTS OF THE GROUP

As at 30 June 2026, the Group did not enter into any loan agreement with covenants relating to specific performance of the controlling Shareholders.

During the Period, the Group did not breach any terms of agreement in respect of any loan that is significant to the Group's operations.

FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE AND GUARANTEES TO AFFILIATED COMPANIES

As at 30 June 2026, the Group did not provide any financial assistance or guarantee to affiliated companies of the Group.

SHARE OPTION SCHEME

On 17 June 2022, the Company adopted a share option scheme (the **"Share Option Scheme"**) in accordance with Chapter 23 of the GEM Listing Rules. For principal terms of the Share Option Scheme, please refer to the circular of the Company dated 25 May 2022. On 29 June 2022, the Company granted 18,000,000 share options (the **"Option(s)"**) to certain Directors and employees of the Company to subscribe for an aggregate of 18,000,000 Shares pursuant to the terms of the Share Option Scheme.

No employees have been granted and will be granted in excess of the 1% individual limit.

Details of the Share Option Scheme

(1) Purposes

The purposes of the Share Option Scheme are to (i) motivate the eligible persons to work hard for the Group's future development by providing them with an opportunity to acquire the Shares, thereby promoting long-term stable development of the Group; (ii) provide the eligible persons with incentives and/or rewards for their contributions to the Group; and (iii) enhance the Group's ability to attract and retain individuals with outstanding skills and extensive experience.

(2) Participants

The eligible persons to be granted Options under the Share Option Scheme include (i) any current employee, executive or officer of the Group; or (ii) any Director (including non-executive Director and independent non-executive Director) of the Company whom the Board or its authorized person considers at its sole discretion has made or will make contributions to the Group. The Board will have the sole discretion to consider and determine which eligible persons are to be granted Options based on the Directors' opinion as to such eligible persons' contribution to the development and growth of the Group.

(3) The maximum number of Shares available for issue

The total number of Shares which may be issued upon exercise of all Options granted or to be granted under the Share Option Scheme shall not in aggregate exceed 18,000,000 Shares, representing 6% of the total number of Shares in issue as at the date of the adoption of the Share Option Scheme.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

(4) The maximum entitlement of each participant

Grant of Options to non-connected persons

Subject to the paragraph below in relation to the grant of Options to connected persons, the total number of Shares issued and which may fall to be issued upon exercise of Options under the Share Option Scheme and the share options granted under any other share option schemes of the Group (including both exercised or outstanding options) to each grantee in any 12-month period shall not exceed 1% of the issued share capital of the Company for the time being. Where any further grant of Options to a grantee under the Share Option Scheme would result in the Shares issued and to be issued upon exercise of all Options granted and proposed to be granted to such person (including exercised, cancelled and outstanding Options) under the Share Option Scheme and any other share option scheme of the Group in the 12-month period up to and including the date of such further grant representing in aggregate over 1% of the Shares in issue, such further grant must be separately approved by the Shareholders in general meeting with such grantees and their close associates (or his associates if the participant is a connected person) abstaining from voting.

Grant of Options to core connected persons

The granting of any Option to any Director, chief executive or substantial Shareholder or any of their respective associates must be approved by the independent non-executive Directors (excluding any independent non-executive Director who is the grantee of the Option).

In addition, where any grant of Options to a substantial shareholder or an independent non-executive Director or any of their respective associates, would result in the Shares issued and to be issued upon exercise of all Options already granted and to be granted (including Options exercised, cancelled and outstanding) to such person in the 12-month period up to and including the date of such grant:

- (1) representing in aggregate over 0.1% of the Shares in issue as at the date of grant; and
- (2) having an aggregate value, based on the closing price of the Shares on the offer date of each grant, in excess of HK\$5 million;

such further grant of Options must be approved by the Shareholders in general meeting. The grantee, his associates and all core connected persons of the Company must abstain from voting in favour at such general meeting.

(5) Time of acceptance and exercise of Options

An Option may, subject to the terms and conditions upon which such Option is granted, be exercised in whole or in part by the grantee giving notice in writing to the Company in such form as the Board may from time to time determine stating that the Option is there by exercised and the number of Shares in respect of which it is exercised. An Option may be exercised in accordance with the terms of the Share Option Scheme at any time after the date upon which the Option is deemed to be granted and accepted. The period during which an Option may be exercised will be determined by the Board in its absolute discretion, save that no Option may be exercised more than 10 years after the date of grant.

(6) Vesting Period

The vesting period under the Share Option Scheme is 3 years at the following ratios on the date of issuance of the audited financial report of the Group for the relevant financial year:

- (a) the first financial year immediately following the year of the grant date, 40% of the total number of share options granted to the grantee;
- (b) the second financial year immediately following the year of the grant date, 30% of the total number of share options granted to the grantee; and
- (c) the third financial year immediately following the year of the Grant Date, 30% of the total number of share options granted to the grantee.

If the vesting conditions are not fulfilled for a relevant financial year, the corresponding portion of share options granted will lapse.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

(7) Exercise price for the Shares

The exercise price of the Options granted under the Share Option Scheme shall be the higher of:

- (i) the closing price of the Shares as stated in the Stock Exchange's daily quotations sheet on the date of grant, which must be a business day; and
- (ii) the average closing price of the Shares as stated in the Stock Exchange's daily quotations sheets for the five business days immediately preceding the date of grant.

(8) Grant offer letter and notification of grant of Options

An offer shall be deemed to have been accepted and the Option to which the offer relates shall be deemed to have been granted and to have taken effect when the duplicate letter comprising acceptance of the offer duly signed by the grantee with a remittance in favor of the Company of HK\$1.00 by way of consideration for the grant thereof is received by the Company within such time as may be specified in the offer, which must be received by the Company within ten business days from the date of grant. Such remittance shall in no circumstances be refundable.

To the extent that the offer is not accepted within the time specified in the offer, it will be deemed to have been irrevocably declined.

(9) The duration of the Share Option Scheme

The Share Option Scheme shall be valid and effective for the period of 10 years from the date of adoption of the Share Option Scheme (after which, no further Options shall be offered or granted under the Share Option Scheme), but the provisions of the Share Option Scheme shall remain in force to the extent necessary to give effect to the exercise of any Options granted prior thereto and remain outstanding. As at the date of this report, the remaining life of the Share Option Scheme is approximately 6 years.

Name of grantee	Date of grant	Exercise period	Vesting period	Exercise price (HKD)	Balance as at 1 January 2026	Granted during the Period	Exercised during the Period	Cancelled/ forfeited/ lapsed during the Period	Balance as at 30 June 2026
Mr. XIE Yang	29 June 2022	Date of issuance of the audited financial report for the year ended 31 December 2023 to 28 June 2032	From the date of grant to the date preceding the date of issuance of the audited financial report for the year ended 31 December 2023	11.9	120,000	–	–	–	120,000
		Date of issuance of the audited financial report for the year ended 31 December 2024 to 28 June 2032	From the date of grant to the date preceding the date of issuance of the audited financial report for the year ended 31 December 2024	11.9	90,000	–	–	–	90,000
		Date of issuance of the audited financial report for the year ended 31 December 2025 to 28 June 2032	From the date of grant to the date preceding the date of issuance of the audited financial report for the year ended 31 December 2025	11.9	90,000	–	–	–	90,000

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Name of grantee	Date of grant	Exercise period	Vesting period	Exercise price (HKD)	Balance as at 1 January 2026	Granted during the Period	Exercised during the Period	Cancelled/ forfeited/ lapsed during the Period	Balance as at 30 June 2026
Mr. HE Xuanxi	29 June 2022	Date of issuance of the audited financial report for the year ended 31 December 2023 to 28 June 2032	From the date of grant to the date preceding the date of issuance of the audited financial report for the year ended 31 December 2023	11.9	40,000	–	–	–	40,000
		Date of issuance of the audited financial report for the year ended 31 December 2024 to 28 June 2032	From the date of grant to the date preceding the date of issuance of the audited financial report for the year ended 31 December 2024	11.9	30,000	–	–	–	30,000
		Date of issuance of the audited financial report for the year ended 31 December 2025 to 28 June 2032	From the date of grant to the date preceding the date of issuance of the audited financial report for the year ended 31 December 2025	11.9	30,000	–	–	–	30,000
Other Employees	29 June 2022	Date of issuance of the audited financial report for the year ended 31 December 2023 to 28 June 2032	From the date of grant to the date preceding the date of issuance of the audited financial report for the year ended 31 December 2023	11.9	320,000	–	–	–	320,000
		Date of issuance of the audited financial report for the year ended 31 December 2024 to 28 June 2032	From the date of grant to the date preceding the date of issuance of the audited financial report for the year ended 31 December 2024	11.9	240,000	–	–	–	240,000
		Date of issuance of the audited financial report for the year ended 31 December 2025 to 28 June 2032	From the date of grant to the date preceding the date of issuance of the audited financial report for the year ended 31 December 2025	11.9	240,000	–	–	–	240,000

Note: For further details of the grant of Options, please refer to the announcement of the Company dated 29 June 2022.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

As a result of the share consolidation completed on 6 December 2024, adjustments were made to the number of shares subject to, and exercise price of, the outstanding share options under the Scheme (the “Share Options Adjustments”). The Share Option Adjustment took effect on the same date of the share consolidation.

The fair value of equity settled share options granted during the year was estimated as at the date of grant, taking into account the terms and conditions upon which the options were granted.

At the end of the reporting period, the Company had 1,200,000 (31 December 2025: 1,200,000) share options outstanding under the Scheme. The exercise in full of the outstanding share options would, under the present capital structure of the Company, result in the issue of 1,200,000 additional ordinary shares of the Company and additional share capital of HK\$14,280,000 (before issue expense).

EMPLOYEES AND REMUNERATION POLICIES

As at 30 June 2026, the Group employed 84 employees (31 December 2025: 80 employees). Employee costs amounted to approximately RMB8.6 million for the six months ended 30 June 2026 (2025: approximately RMB4.8 million). The Group endeavours to ensure that the employees’ salary levels are in line with industry practice and prevailing market conditions and that employees’ remuneration is determined based on their performance.

EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

Save for disclosed in this report, there was no material event which could have material impact to the Group’s operating and financial performance after the Reporting Period and up to the date of this report.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES

The Board is committed to maintaining good corporate governance standard, with the chairman being primarily responsible for establishing relevant practices and procedures. The Board believes that good corporate governance standard will provide a framework for the Group to formulate its business strategies and policies, and manage the associated risks through effective internal control procedures. It will also enhance the transparency of the Group and strengthen accountability to shareholders and creditors. Therefore the Board has reviewed and will continue to review and improve the Company's corporate governance practices from time to time.

The Company adopted the code provisions set out in the Corporate Governance Code (the “**CG Code**”) contained in Part 2 of Appendix 15 to the GEM Listing Rules as its own code of corporate governance. Save for code provision C.2.1 of the CG Code, that the roles of the chairman and chief executive officer of the Company should be separate and should not be performed by the same individual, the Board is satisfied that the Company had complied with the CG Code for the Period. Mr. Xie Yang (“**Mr. Xie**”) is the chairman and the chief executive officer of the Company. With extensive experience in the wastewater and water treatment engineering services industry, Mr. Xie is responsible for the Group's overall strategic planning and management of its business. The Board considers that vesting the roles of chairman and chief executive officer in the same person is beneficial to the business prospects and management of the Group given Mr. Xie's expertise in wastewater and water treatment engineering and thus will allow Mr. Xie to provide strong and consistent leadership capabilities to the Group. Furthermore, the balance of power and authority is ensured by the operation of the senior management and the Board, which comprises experienced individuals, in overseeing different aspects of the Company's affairs and thereby provides adequate safeguards to ensure the balance of power and authority. The Board is comprised of five executive Directors (including Mr. Xie) and three independent non-executive Directors during the Period and therefore has sufficient independent elements in its composition.

DIRECTORS' INTERESTS IN CONTRACTS OF SIGNIFICANCE

During the Period, none of the Directors had material interests, either directly or indirectly, in any contract of significance to the business of the Group to which the Company or any of its subsidiaries was a party.

COMPETING INTERESTS

The Directors are not aware of any business or interest of the Directors nor the controlling Shareholders nor any of their respective close associates (as defined under the GEM Listing Rules) that competes or may compete, either directly or indirectly, with the business of the Group, or of any other conflicts of interest which any such person has or may have with the Group during the Period.

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF LISTED SECURITIES

During the Period, neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries had purchased, sold or redeemed any of the Company's listed securities.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITIONS OF DIRECTORS AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE IN THE SHARES, UNDERLYING SHARES AND DEBENTURES OF THE COMPANY AND ITS ASSOCIATED CORPORATIONS

As at 30 June 2026, the interests and short positions of the Directors and chief executive of the Company in the ordinary Shares, underlying Shares and debentures of the Company or any of its associated corporation (as defined in Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the laws of Hong Kong) (the “SFO”) which were required to be notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange under Divisions 7 and 8 of Part XV of the SFO (including any interests or short positions which they are taken or deemed to have under such provisions of the SFO) or required to be entered in the register of the Company pursuant to section 352 of the SFO, or required to be notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to Rules 5.46 to 5.67 of the GEM Listing Rules were as follows:

Long positions in the underlying Shares

Name of Director	Capacity	Number of the underlying Shares	Approximate percentage of shareholding of the issued share capital of the Company (Note)
Mr. XIE Yang	Beneficial Owner	300,000	0.47%
Mr. HE Xuanxi	Beneficial Owner	100,000	0.15%

Note:

The percentage is calculated based on 63,593,856 Shares in issue as at 30 June 2026.

Save as disclosed above, as at 30 June 2026, none of the Directors and chief executive of the Company had any interest or short position in the Shares, underlying Shares and debentures of the Company or any of its associated corporations (as defined in Part XV of the SFO) which were required to be notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange under Divisions 7 and 8 of Part XV of the SFO (including any interests or short positions which they are taken or deemed to have under such provisions of the SFO) or required to be entered in the register of the Company pursuant to section 352 of the SFO, or required to be notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to Rules 5.46 to 5.67 of the GEM Listing Rules.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

INTERESTS OF SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS AND SHORT POSITIONS IN SHARES OR UNDERLYING SHARES

As at 30 June 2026, the Directors are not aware of any interests or short positions owned by any persons (other than the Directors or chief executive of the Company) in the Shares or underlying Shares of the Company which were required to be disclosed under Divisions 2 and 3 of Part XV of the SFO or which were required to be recorded in the register of the Company required to be kept under section 336 of the SFO.

DIRECTORS' SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS

The Company has adopted a code of conduct regarding securities transactions by the Directors, its employees, and the directors and employees of its subsidiaries and holding companies, who may likely possess inside information on the Company or its securities, on terms no less exacting than the required standard of dealings set out in Rules 5.48 to 5.67 of the GEM Listing Rules (the “**Required Standard of Dealings**”). The Company had made specific enquiry of all the Directors, and each of them has confirmed that he/she was in compliance with the Required Standard of Dealings during the Period.

REVIEW OF FINANCIAL STATEMENT

During the Period, the Audit Committee comprised three independent non-executive Directors, namely, Mr. Yam Yuet Hang, Mr. Yang Yucheng and Dr. Chang Cheng Hui. Mr. Yam Yuet Hang is the chairman of the Audit Committee.

The Audit Committee has reviewed the accounting policies and practices adopted by the Group and has discussed with the management of the Company on the financial reporting matters including review of the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements of the Group for the Period and the interim results of the Group for the Period, and is of the view that the interim results have complied with the applicable accounting standards, the GEM Listing Rules and other applicable legal requirements, and that adequate disclosure has been made.

By order of the Board
Futian Holdings Limited
XIE Yang
Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

Guangzhou, the PRC, 31 August 2026

As at the date of this report, the executive Directors are Mr. XIE Yang, Mr. HE Xuanxi, Ms. LIU Chujun and Mr. HUANG Shiping; and the independent non-executive Directors are Mr. YAM Yuet Hang, Mr. YANG Yucheng and Dr. CHANG Cheng Hui.